

Office of the Premier

North West Provincial Government REPUBLIC OF SOUTH AFRICA



3rd Floor, Ga-Rona Building Private Bag X129, MMABATHO 2735

COMMUNICATION SERVICES

Tel: +27 (18) 388-3705 E-mail:BMohlakoana@nwpg.gov.za

MEDIA ADVISORY

Monday, 22 July 2024

NORTH WEST DELEGATION ATTENDS THE 25TH INTERNATIONAL AIDS CONFERENCE IN MUNICH, GERMANY.

Mahikeng: North West Premier Lazarus Kagiso Mokgosi has in his capacity as the Chairperson of the Provincial Council on Aids wished the Noth West delegation well as they leave for Germany to attend the 25th International Aids Conference.

The North West delegation, led by MEC for Education, Viola Motsumi and MEC Sussana Basetsana Dantjie of Social Development will attend the 25th International Aids Conference (AIDS 2024) in Germany from the 22nd to the 26th of July 2024 in Munich, Germany.

The primary objective of the Conference is to advance the HIV response and share innovative and scientific methods in accelerating access to HIV services to all people across the world.

As the world's largest conference on HIV/AIDS, it brings together scientists, policy makers, healthcare professionals, people living with HIV, funders, media, and communities to further develop strategies aimed at fighting HIV-AIDS.

Since its inception in 1985, the conference has served as a platform centered on strengthening policies and programmes that ensure an evidence-based response to HIV related epidemics.

Delegates will also share knowledge, best practices and lessons learnt from the HIV response over the past fourty years, as well as COVID-19, MPOX and other Public Health threats to strategically develop a unified and equitable response to the pandemic.

ENDS

Issued by North West Office of the Premier

For enquiries contact:

Sello Tatai Spokesperson to the Premier North West Provincial Government Cell:064 756 2510 / 082 450 7842 Email: <u>statai38@gmail.com</u>

Or

Brian Setswambung Provincial Head of Communications Office of the Premier North West Provincial Government Cell:076 012 4501 Email:bsetswambung@nwpg.gov.za